
  



Purpose of Modification 0191

Replace Clause B-1 CONTRACT TYPE AND VALUE as follows (Additions are in bolded text):

B-1 CONTRACT TYPE AND VALUE

This is a Performance Based Contract for the Management and Operation of DOE/NNSA facilities governed 
by FAR 17.6, DEAR 917.6 and DEAR Part 970.  It is a Management and Operating (M&O) cost-
reimbursement Contract with terms for a Fixed Fee, Award Fee, and Cost Savings Incentive Fee for CLIN 
0001 and terms for a Fixed Fee and Incentive Fee for CLIN 0002. The contract types and values under CLIN 
0003 shall be established as each Sub-CLIN is awarded under CLIN 0003.

The total estimated cost, excluding fee and Strategic Partnership Projects/Other Reimbursable Work related to 
NNSA work:

Year Total Estimated 
1 $1,775,166,000
2 $1,814,749,907
3 $2,021,030,633
4 $2,244,534,807
5 $2,631,698,436
OPTION I
6 $2,879,573,859
7
OPTION II
8
9
OPTION III
10

[Table to be completed by the Government during the term of the Contract.]

Replace the Section B, CLIN 0001H paragraph in  its entirety with the following:

CLIN 0001H STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS/OTHER REIMBURSABLE WORK 

Services being Acquired under this CLIN: The Contractor shall, in accordance with Section J, Appendix A, 
Chapter II, 1.3 Strategic Partnership Projects/Other Reimbursable Work, and all other the terms and 
conditions of this Contract, provide the personnel, equipment, materials, supplies, and services, (except as 
may be furnished by the Government) and otherwise do all things necessary for, or incident to effectively, 
efficiently, and safely perform all Strategic Partnership Projects and Other Reimbursable Work efforts as 
directed by the Contracting Officer.

Add the following data to the table in Section B, CLIN0001H STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
PROJECTS/OTHER REIMBURSABLE WORK. Additions are in bolded text:

Performance
    Period

Estimated Cost Available Fixed Fee Estimated Cost +
Available Fixed Fee

Actual Cost Actual Fee
Earned

1 Jul 2014 –
30 Sep 2015

$41,161,000 $1,235,000 $42,396,000 $38,030,466.67 $1,140,914

1 Oct 2015 –
30 Sep 2016

$43,934,854 $1,318,046 $45,252,900 $37,088,447.33 $1,112,653.42

1 Oct 2016 –
30 Sep 2017

$38,900,000 $1,167,000 $40,067,000 $39,068,943 $1,172,068.29

1 Oct 2017 –
30 Sep 2018

$47,545,633 $1,426,369 $48,972,002 $33,268,200 $998,046



1 Oct 2018 –
30 Sep 2019

$49,456,722 $1,483,701 $50,940,423 $44,507,703 $1,335,231

OPTION I *************************************************** **************

1 Oct 2019 -
30 Sep 2020

$66,783,791 $2,065,478 $68,849,269

1 Oct 2020 -
30 Sep 2021

OPTION II *************************************************** **************

1 Oct 2021 -
30 Sep 2022

1 Oct 2022 -
30 Sep 2023

OPTION III *************************************************** **************

1 Oct 2023 -
30 Jun 2024

Amend Section J Appendix A, Statement of Work, Chapter II, 1.3 title from “Work for Others/Other
Reimbursable Work” to “Strategic Partnership Projects/Other Reimbursable Work”

Replace Section J Appendix J, Key Personnel, with the attached.

Amend Section J Appendix K to add the FY 2020 Small Business Subcontracting Goals (Attached) to the
Small Business Subcontracting Plan.

Replace Section J Appendix R, Contracting Officer’s Representatives, with the attached.



APPENDIX J

KEY PERSONNEL

CLIN 0001

Morgan Smith Chief Executive Officer

Michelle Reichert Chief Operating Officer

Dave Beck Program Integration Manager

Gary A. Sanders Mission Engineering Manager

Bill Tindal Y-12 Site Manager

Todd Ailes Pantex Site Manager

Eugene P. (Gene) Sievers Mission Assurance Manager

Doug Freund Operations Support Manager

Ed Rogers Business Management and Transformation Manager

Teresa Nightengale Chief Financial Officer

Diane Grooms Human Resources Manager

CLIN 0002

John Howanitz Project Director







1 
 

APPENDIX R

LIST OF CONTRACTING OFFICER’S REPRESENTATIVES (COR)

Name Title Functional Area

CLIN 0001

Beausoleil, Geoffrey L. Manager All Assistant Manager’s Functional Area(s):  Senior 
Scientific and Technical Advisor; Operations 
Management; Business & Contract Management; 
Safeguards & Security; Nuclear Safety & Engineering; 
Environment, Safety, Health & Quality; Programs & 
Projects

Robbins, Teresa Deputy Manager All Assistant Manager’s Functional Area(s):  Senior 
Scientific and Technical Advisor; Operations 
Management; Business & Contract Management; 
Safeguards & Security; Nuclear Safety & Engineering; 
Environment, Safety, Health & Quality; Programs & 
Projects

Alvarado, Carlos Associate Deputy 
Manager for Operations 
(PX)

All facility operations to include, but not limited to 
nuclear facility operations, site occurrences, conduct of 
operations program, activity-level work control, facility 
and site management and maintenance programs.

Brashears, Janice Deputy Assistant 
Manager for Business & 
Contract Management

All Business and Contract Management functions to 
include, but not be limited to, contract administration; 
contractor human resources; procurement; supply chain 
management; directives; records management; labor 
standards; interagency work; budget formulation and 
execution; Performance Evaluation and Measurement 
Plan; interim and final reports and award fee process;
information solutions and services; cyber security; 
internal and external reviews; employee concerns; and
the cost savings program.

DeSerisy, Lloyd Assistant Manager for 
Business & Contract 
Management

All Business and Contract Management functions to 
include, but not be limited to, contract administration; 
contractor human resources; procurement; supply chain 
management; directives; records management; labor 
standards; interagency work; budget formulation and 
execution; Performance Evaluation and Measurement 
Plan; interim and final reports and award fee process;
information solutions and services; cyber security; 
internal and external reviews; employee concerns; and
the cost savings program.

Franklin, John A. Program Manager CNS Cost Savings.
Glines, Chad W. Deputy Director, MB-60 All financial matters to include but not limited to 

accounting, administrative control of funds and 
distribution, and related budget execution, financial 
oversight, financial reporting, and review of indirect 
rates.

Hitson, Mary Helen Deputy Assistant 
Manager for 
Environment, Safety, 
Health & Quality

All ESH&Q activities to include day-to-day oversight 
of health physics and radiological protection, industrial 
hygiene and occupational medicine, industrial safety, 
construction safety, firearm safety, aviation safety, 
explosive safety, pressure safety, electrical safety, 
transportation safety, chemical safety, fire protection 
program, Federal Employee Occupational Safety and 
Health, ES&H reporting, waste management, 



2 
 

Name Title Functional Area

environmental programs, Environmental Management 
System, training (contractor and fed FTCP), Accident 
Investigation, National Environmental Policy Act, 
cultural resources, and implementation of ISMS.  
Implementation of the Lean Governance model, 
manages the NPO operational infrastructure, and 
champions the ISO 9001 registration and LOCAS 
efforts. The office provides day-to-day oversight of 
Contractor activities including: Directives Management 
(internal and external), records management, Nuclear 
Facility Quality Assurance (QA), Software QA, and 
Weapons QA (WQA), Enforcement, Performance 
Assurance, Issues Management, CAS, and the Lessons 
Learned Program.  Delegation of Product Acceptance 
Authority, in accordance with NAP-24A.  All 
programmatic and project activities for the functional 
areas of Safeguards and Security and Emergency 
Management.

McFall, Carroll Associate Deputy 
Manager for Operations 
(Y-12)

All facility operations to include, but not limited to 
nuclear facility operations, site occurrences, conduct of 
operations program, activity-level work control, facility 
and site management and maintenance programs.

Morris, Susan Assistant Manager for 
Environment, Safety, 
Health & Quality

All ESH&Q activities, which provides day-to- day 
oversight of health physics and radiological protection, 
industrial hygiene and occupational medicine, 
industrial safety, construction safety, firearm safety, 
aviation safety, explosive safety, pressure safety, 
electrical safety, traffic safety, chemical safety, fire 
protection program (including Fire Department), ES&H 
reporting, waste management, environmental programs, 
Environmental Management System, technical training,
Accident Investigation, National Environmental Policy 
Act, cultural resources, implementation of ISMS,
Governance, Performance Assurance, Contractor 
Assurance System, Enterprise Risk Management, 
Enforcement, Nuclear Facility Quality Assurance 
(QA), Software QA, and Weapons QA (WQA).  
Delegation of Product Acceptance Authority, in 
accordance with the NNSA Policy Letter NAP-24A, 
Weapon Quality Policy, Attachment 3, Section 1.2.2.a.

Padilla, Mark Assistant Manager for 
Programs & Projects

All programmatic and project activities to include, but 
not limited to Directed Stockpile Work Readiness in 
Technical Basis and Facilities, Facilities and 
Infrastructure Recapitalization Program, Work for 
Others, Naval Reactors, Nuclear Nonproliferation, 
Campaigns, Packaging and Transportation, Nuclear 
Material Management, Plant Direct Research and 
Development and the preparation of strategic planning 
documents. Additional activities include infrastructure
planning, energy sustainment, explosives program, 
start-up and restart activities, capital line items, 
expense projects and GPD/GPP.

Sandoval, Nick A. Office of Field Financial 
Management

Providing program direction, initiating timely work 
authorizations, and performing oversight activities for 
the Secure Transportation Asset in the Office of Secure 
Transportations.

Slack, Terri L. Site Counsel Oversight of all legal matters, including the 



3 
 

Name Title Functional Area

administration of 10 CFR 719, Contractor Legal 
Management Requirements.

Thompson, Michael Assistant Deputy 
Administrator for Major 
Modernization Programs
NA-19

All Major Modernization Programs to include but not 
limited to providing program direction on initiating 
timely work authorization, and performing oversight 
activities for Life Extension.

Walsh, Patricia A. Deputy Assistant 
Manager for Safeguards 
& Security

All programmatic and project activities for the 
functional areas of Safeguards & Security and 
Emergency Management.

Warner, Larry D Site Counsel Oversight of all legal matters, including the 
administration of 10 CFR 719, Contractor Legal 
Management Requirements.

 

CLIN 0002

Christenson, Dale E. UPF Federal Project 
Director
NA-APM-1

CLIN 0002 Uranium Processing Facility Project 
Management

Folden, Laurie E. Deputy Director, UPF 
Project Office

CLIN 0002 Uranium Processing Facility functions to 
include design and construction activities performed by 
the Management and Operation (M&O) contractor.

Peters, Richard D. (Don) Federal Project Director
UPF Project Office

CLIN 0002 Uranium Processing Facility (UPF) Project 
Management

 

Federal Project Management

Beard, Anna Federal Project Director Ongoing programmatic and project activities to 
include, but not be limited to Nuclear Facility Risk 
Reduction Project, American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act, Emergency Operations Center and 
Lithium Production Capability.

Clark, Amanda Federal Project Director Ongoing programmatic and project activities to 
include, but not be limited to, the High Explosive 
Synthesis, Formulation, and Production (HESFP) 
Project and the High Explosive Science and 
Engineering (HES&E) Project.

Creasy, Darryl Federal Project Director Ongoing programmatic and project activities to 
include, but not be limited to, the West End Protected 
Area Reduction project.

LaForest, Jr., James R. Federal Project Director Ongoing programmatic and project activities to 
include, but not be limited to, the Lithium Processing 
Facility.

Thompson, Eric Federal Project Director Ongoing programmatic and project activities to 
include, but not be limited to, the Electrorefiner and Y-
12 Fire Station Projects.

 




