
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTAACT 11. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 2 
2. AMENOMENTIMOOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. r PROJECT NO. (If appliceble) 

0157 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUEOBY COOE 892332 7. AOMIN ISTEREO BY (If other than /f9m 6) COOE 105047 
NNSA MO Cntr ctng Ops Div NNSA Pr oduct i on OFC 
NNSA Los Alamos Field OFC NA-NPO 
NA- LA P. O. Box 2050 
374 8 West Jemez Road Oak Ridge TN 37830 
Los Alamos NM 8754 4 

8. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. , - CO<Jnty, - - ZIPCodeJ 
j& 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

CONSOLIDATED NUCLEAR SECURITY LLC 
ttn: A MICHAEL VERMEULEN 98. DATED (SEE fTEM 11) 

~01 BEAR CREEK RD 
0 AK RIDGE TN 37831 

x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
DE- NA00019 42 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

COOE 078390708 FACILITY CODE 01/08 / 2013 
11. '""'"""'ONLY APPUl:S TOAMEN.-N1ol Of ..,u,•11ATIONll 

0 The above numbered soicilation is amended as 1181 forth in lem 14. The hour and dale speclfied for AIC9ipt of Ollerl 0 ii extended. 0 is not ex18nded. 

Olfers must adcnowledge receipt of this anendment prior lo the hour and dale speclfl9d in the solicilalion or•• amended , by one of the folowing methods: (a) By axnpleling 

Items 8 and 15. and 1111Uming copies of the amendment; (b) By ad<nowtedging receipl of this amendrnenl on each copy of the oller llbmilted ; or (c) By 

Hf*'&le leiter or!........, which irdudes a reference to the llOllcUlion and amendment rumbert. FAILURE Of YOUR ACKNOW..EDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION Of YOUR OFFER If by 

virtue of thil amendment you deste to change 111 oller already IUbmitled , such cilange may be made by telegrWfl or -r, provided eactl te119am or letter makes 
reference to the IOlicilatiol1 and 11111 !!!W!dm!n!. and is raceived prior to the opening hour and dale !p!Cili!!d. 

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (If requiled) 

See Schedule 

CHECK ONE 

1S. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. Al DESCReED IN ITEM 14. 

A ~&i~~~ Wi~fi:. ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 1'4 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as cllanges in peying omce. 
appropriation dal&, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 1'4, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR '43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (<>Pf'Ciry type of moditlcallon and authority) 

X Mutua l agreement of the partie s 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not [!] is ~ to lign !hie document and ratum 1 copies to the isUng ollice_. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTMODIACATION (Otganized by UCF aec1io<I /-1lngs. incluc6ng solicitalionA::ont1'8c l!IUbje<;t matter wtlfH8 feu'ble.) 

DUNS Numbe r: 078 390708 
The pur pos e of t his modification is to accomplish t he actions in t he a t t ached . See Page 2. 

Cont i nued ... 
Except u pRNided he<ain, .rt terma and oondlliona of the document~ in ttem 9Aor10A, u ~ clwlged. ,.,,.ina unchengad and In fUll!Ofat and en.ct . 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or piint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pn"nl) 

Morgan N. Smith, President & Chief Executive Officer Belynda Gail Jam Thomps on 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

1-;,(t. /~1B 1:2 ·JO ·I 
Previous edition unuseble 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1~) 
f'rHcribed by GSA 
FAR ('48 CFR) 53.2'43 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET DE- NAOOOl 94210157 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

CONSOLIDATED NUCLEAR SECURITY LLC 

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(A ) (B) 

Payment: 
OR for Oak Ridge/OSTI 
U. S . Department of Energy 
Oak Ridge Office 
Oak Ridge Financial Service 
P . O. Box 6017 
Oak Ridge TN 37831 

Period of Performance : 07/01/2014 

NSN 754().01-1 52-8067 

Center 

to 09/30/2021 

QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE 

(C) (D) (E) 

OF 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86) 

Sponsored by GSA 
FAR 148 CFR\ 53.110 

2 



Purpose of Modification 0157 

• Replace Clause B-1 CONTRACT TYPE AND VALUE as follows: 

B-1 CONTRACT TYPE AND VALUE 

This is a Performance Based Contract for the Management and Operation of DOE/NNSA 
facilities governed by FAR 17.6, DEAR 917.6 and DEAR Part 970. It is a Management and 
Operating (M&O) cost-reimbursement Contract with terms for a Fixed Fee, Performance 
Incentive Fee, and Cost Savings Incentive Fee for CLIN 0001 and terms for a Fixed Fee and 
Incentive Fee for CLIN 0002. 

The total estimated cost, excluding fee and Strategic Partnership Projects/Other 
Reimbursable Work re lated to NNSA work: 

Year Total Estimated 
1 $1,775.166 000 
2 $1 ,814,749,907 
3 $2,021,030,633 
4 $2,244.534 807 
5 $2.631.698 436 
OPTION I 
6 
7 
OPTION II 
8 
9 
OPTION Ill 
10 

[Table to be completed by the Government during the term of the Contract.] 

• Replace Section J Appendix J, Key Personnel, with the attached. 
• Amend Section J Appendix K to add the FY 2018 and FY 2019 Small Business 

Subcontracting Goals (Attached) to the Small Business Subcontracting Plan. 
• Replace Section J Appendix R, Contracting Officer' s Representatives, with the attached. 



CLIN 0001 

Morgan Smith 

Michelle Reichert 

Dave Beck 

Michael Beck 

Bill Tindal 

Todd Ailes 

Linda Bauer 

Doug Freund 

Ed Rogers 

Teresa Nightengale 

Diane Grooms 

CLIN 0002 

John Howanitz 

APPENDIXJ. 

KEY PERSONNEL 

Chief Executive Officer 

Chief Operating Officer 

Program Integration Manager 

Mission Engineering Manager 

Y-12 Site Manager 

Pantex Site Manager 

Mission Assurance Manager 

Operations Support Manager 

Business Management and Transformation Manager 

Chief Financial Officer 

Human Resources Manager 

Project Director 



Ms. Cindy G. Morgan 

Department of Energy 
National Nuclear Security Administration 

Production Office 
P.O. Box 2050 
Oak Ridge. Tennessee 37831 · 

P.O. Box 30030 
Amarillo, Texas 79120 

December 21 , 2017 

Director, Procurement Operations & Business Management 
Consolidated Nuclear Security, LLC 
P.O. Box 2009 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-6501 

Dear Ms. Morgan: 

CONTRACT DE-NA0001942, APPROVAL OF FISCAL YEAR 2018 SMALL BUSINESS 
SUBCONTRACTING GOALS 

Reference: Letter from Cindy Morgan to Frank G.E. Cruz. Contract DE-NA-NA0001942, Fiscal 
Year 2018 Small Business Subcontracting Goals, dated 20 Nov 2017 

The National Nuclear Security Administration (NNSA) reviewed the Consolidated Nuclear Security, 
LLC (CNS), Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Small Business Goals, and concludes based on the information 
provided a lower FYI 8 small business goal is acceptable. Therefore, NNSA approves the CNS FY 
2018 Small Business Subcontracting Goals based on the procurement base of $873.5M as indicated 
below: 

SB Program FY 2018 Goals 

Small Business 50% 
Small Disadvantaged Business 12% 
Woman-Owned Small Business 12% 
HUB Zone 3.5% 
Veteran-Owned Small Business 6% 
Service Disabled Veteran-Small Business 3.5% 

CNS shall comply with the small business policy in accordance with FAR Part 52.219-8(b) & (c) to 
award subcontracts to the fullest extent consistent with efficient contract performance based on the 
approved FY 2018 Goals indicated above. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (806)-477-6699. 

Sincerely, 

cfitef!~f 
Contracting Officer 

See ccs 21111 page 

COR-NP0-50 BCM-12.21.2017-772565 

---------- -- - ---. ... ·- - --- --- --~- - ---·-- --·-~-------- --·~-·--- ···- - --- ·--· --.. 



Department of Energy 
. National Nuclear Security Administration 

Production Office 
P.O. Box 2050 P.O. Box 30030 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831 AmariHo, Texas 79120 

Mr. B. (Skip) Skelton 
Director, Supply Chain Management 
Consolidated Nuclear Security, LLC 
P .0. Box 2009 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-8004 

Dear Mr. Skelton: 

October 30, 2018 

CONTRACT DE-NA0001942, APPROVAL OF FISCAL YEAR 2019 SMALL BUSINESS 
SUBCONTRACTING GO~ 

Reference Letter from Cindy Morgan to Frank G.E. Cruz, subject, Contract DE-NA-NA0001942, 
. Fiscal Year 2019 Small Business Subcontracting Goals, dated September 12, 2018 

The National Nuclear Security Administration (NNSA) reviewed the Consolidated Nuclear Security, 
LLC (CNS), proposed Fiscal Y car (FY) 2019 Small Business Subcontracting Goals and concludes 
the intent of this agrCement is not to reduce small business goals when a company has consistently · 
performed higher than the overall goal. Therefore, NNSA approves CNS FY 2019 Small Business 
Subcontracting Goals based on the procurement base of$785M as indicated below: 

SB Program FY 2019 Goals 

Small Business 62.5% 
Small Disadvantued Business 14% 
Woman-Owned Small Business 14% 
HUB Zone 4% 
Veteran-Owned Small Business 1.5% 
Service Disabled Veteran-Small Business 3.5% 

CNS shall comply with the small business policy in accordance with FAR Part 52.219-8(b) & (c) to 
award subcontracts to the fullest extent consistent with efficient contract performance based on the 
approved FY 2019 Goals indicated above. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (806)-573-6699. 

Sincerely, 

See ccs 2nc1 page 

COR-NP0-50 BCM-10.30.2018-813864 



APPENDIXR 

LIST OF CONTRACTING OFFICER'S REPRESENTATIVES (COR) 

Name Title Functional Area 

CLIN 0001 

Beausoleil , Geoffrey L. Manager All Assistant Manager' s Functional Area(s): Senior 
Scientific and Technical Advisor; Operations 
Management; Business & Contract Management; 
Safeguards & Security; Nuclear Safety & Engineering; 
Environment, Safety, Health & Quality; Programs & 
Projects 

Robbins, Teresa Deputy Manager All Assistant Manager's Functional Area(s): Senior 
Scientific and Technical Advisor; Operations 
Management; Business & Contract Management; 
Safeguards & Security; Nuclear Safety & Engineering; 
Environment, Safety, Health & Quality; Programs & 
Projects 

Alvarado, Carlos Associate Deputy All facility operations to include, but not limited to 
Manager for Operations nuclear facility operations, site occurrences, conduct of 
(PX) operations program, activity-level work control, facility 

and site management and maintenance programs. 
Brashears, Janice Deputy Assistant All Business and Contract Management functions to 

Manager for Business & include, but not be limited to, contract administration; 
Contract Management contractor human resources; procurement; supply chain 

management; directives; records management; labor 
standards; interagency work; budget formulation and 
execution; Performance Evaluation and Measurement 
Plan; interim and final reports and award fee process; 
information solutions and services; cyber security; 
internal and external reviews; employee concerns; and 
the cost savings program. 

DeSerisy, Lloyd Assistant Manager for All Business and Contract Management functions to 
Business & Contract include, but not be limited to, contract administration; 
Management contractor human resources; procurement; supply chain 

management; directives; records management; labor 
standards; interagency work; budget formulation and 
execution; Performance Evaluation and Measurement 
Plan; interim and final reports and award fee process; 
information solutions and services; cyber security; 
internal and external reviews; employee concerns; and 
the cost savings program. 

Franklin, John A. Program Manager CNS Cost Savings. 
Gazda, Joseph J. Acting Assistant Deputy Provide technical direction, guidance and oversight for 

Administration, NA-12 NNSA Directed Stockpile Work (DSW) programs for 
the subject contracts consistent with each M&O 
contracts ' SOWs and annual executed Implementation 
Plans and Work Authorizations. 

Hitson, Mary Helen Deputy Assistant All ESH&Q activities to include day-to-day oversight 
Manager for of health physics and radiological protection, industrial 
Environment, Safety, hygiene and occupational medicine, industrial safety, 
Health & Quality construction safety, firearm safety, aviation safety, 

explosive safety, pressure safety, electrical safety, 
transportation safety, chemical safety, fire protection 
program, Federal Employee Occupational Safety and 
Health, ES&H reporting, waste management, 

1 



Name Title Functional Area 

environmental programs, Environmental Management 
System, training (contractor and fed FTCP), Accident 
Investigation, National Environmental Policy Act, 
cultural resources, and implementation of ISMS. 
Implementation of the Lean Governance model, 
manages the NPO operational infrastructure, and 
champions the ISO 900 I registration and LOCAS 
efforts. The office provides day-to-day oversight of 
Contractor activities including: Directives Management 
(i nternal and external), records management, Nuclear 
Facility Quality Assurance (QA), Software QA, and 
Weapons QA (WQA), Enforcement, Performance 
Assurance, Issues Management, CAS, and the Lessons 
Learned Program. Delegation of Product Acceptance 
Authority, in accordance with NAP-24A. All 
programmatic and project activities for the functional 
areas of Safeguards and Security and Emergency 
Management. 

Ivey, Ken Senior Scientific All technical and scientific functions, including matters 
Technical Advisor relating to the DNFSB and other high-level advisory 

organizations regard ing NPO; weapon program design 
agencies; startup/restart and operational readiness 
review/readiness assessments . 

McFall, Carroll Associate Deputy All facility operations to include, but not limited to 
Manager for Operations nuclear facility operations, site occurrences, conduct of 
(Y-12) operations program, activity-level work control, faci lity 

and site management and maintenance programs. 
Morris, Susan Ass istant Manager for All ESH&Q activities, which provides day-to- day 

Environment, Safety, oversight of health physics and radiological protection, 
Health & Quali ty industrial hygiene and occupational medicine, 

industrial safety, construction safety, firearm safety, 
aviation safety, exp losive safety, pressure safety, 
electrical safety, traffic safety, chemical safety, fire 
protection program (including Fire Department), ES&H 
reporting, waste management, environmental programs, 
Environmental Management System, technical training, 
Accident Investigation, National Environmental Policy 
Act, cultural resources, implementation of ISMS, 
Governance, Performance Assurance, Contractor 
Ass urance System, Enterprise Risk Management, 
Enforce ment, Nuclear Facility Quality Assurance 
(QA), Software QA, and Weapons QA (WQA). 
Delegation of Product Acceptance Authority, in 
accordance with the NNSA Policy Letter NAP-24A, 
Weapon Quality Policy, Attachment 3, Section 1.2.2.a. 

Padilla, Mark Assistant Manager for All programmatic and project activities to include, but 
Programs & Projects not limited to Directed Stockpile Work Readiness in 

Technical Basis and Facilities, Facilities and 
Infrastructure Recapitalization Program, Work for 
Others, Naval Reactors, Nuclear Nonproliferation , 
Campaigns, Packaging and Transportation, Nuclear 
Material Management, Plant Direct Research and 
Development and the preparation of strategic planning 
documents. Additional activities include infrastructure 
planning, energy sustainment, explosives program, 
start-up and restart activities, capital line items, 
expense pro jects and GPD/GPP. 

2 



Name Title Functional Area 

Sandoval , ick A. Office of Field Financial Providing program direction, initiating timely work 
Management authorizations, and performing oversight activities for 

the Secure Transportation Asset in the Office of Secure 
Transportations. 

Slack, Terri L. Site Counsel Oversight of all legal matters, including the 
administration of I 0 CFR 719, Contractor Legal 
Management Requirements. 

Stenseth, William L. Director, Office ofField All financial and allotment related services to include 
Financial Management but not limited to accounting, administrative control of 

funds and distribution and related budget execution, 
financial oversight, and financial reporting. 

Thompson, Michael Assistant Deputy All Major Modernization Programs to include but not 
Administrator for Major limited to providing program direction on initiating 
Modernization Programs timely work authorization, and performing oversight 
NA-19 activities for Life Extension. 

Walsh, Patricia A. Deputy Assistant All programmatic and project activities for the 
Manager for Safeguards functional areas of Safeguards & Security and 
& Security Emergency Management. 

Warner, Larry D Site Counsel Oversight of all legal matters, including the 
administration of I 0 CFR 719, Contractor Legal 
Management Requirements. 

CLIN 0002 

Christenson, Dale E. UPF Federal Project CLIN 0002 Uranium Processing Facility Project 
Director Management 
NA-APM-1 

Folden, Laurie E. Deputy Director, UPF CLIN 0002 Uranium Processing Facility functions to 
Project Office include design and construction activities performed by 

the Management and Operation (M&O) contractor. 
Laforest, James UPF Subproject Federal CLIN 0002 Uranium Processing Facility Project 

Project Director, NA- Management 
APM-1.3 

Federal Project Management 

Beard, Anna Federal Project Director Ongoing programmatic and project activities to 
include, but not be limited to, Nuclear Facility Risk 
Reduction Project, American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act, Emergency Operations Center and 
Lithium Production Capability. 

Thompson, Eric Federal Project Director Ongoing programmatic and project activities to 
include, but not be limited to, the Electrorefiner and Y-
12 Fire Station Projects. 

3 




