
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

1 2 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTNE DATE 

See Block 16C 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

0091 
6. ISSUED BY 

NNSA Production OFC 
NA-00-NPO 
301 Bear Creek Road 
P.O. Box 205 0 
Oak Ridge TN 37830 

CODE 0504 7 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. .treet, county, Sta end ZIP C-) 

CONSOLIDATED NUCLEAR SECURITY LLC 
Attn: MICHAEL VERMEULEN 
301 BEAR CREEK RD 
OAK RIDGE TN 37831 

CODE 07839 0 708 FACILITY CODE 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 

X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

X 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
DE-NA0001942 

106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

01/ 08/2 0 13 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above ronbered solicitation is amended as sol forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt 0( Offers Dis extended. D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to \he hO<X and dale spec~ied in the solicitation or as amended , by one of lhe following melhods: (a) By completing 
llems 8 and 15, and returning copies Of lhe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipl of this amendmenl on each copy ot the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or lelegram which ir<:.ludes a reference lo the sol ic~alion and amendment ronbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOVl.\.EDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER tt by 

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted . such change may be made by lelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 
reference lo the solicttation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Schedule 
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONlRACllORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE 
A. 6~5ECRH~~GI~ ?~~Efo~ ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spedfy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATNE CHANGES (such as changes in payinq ot!ice. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Spedfy type of modification and authority) 

X Mut ual agreement of the parties 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not. l!:I is required lo sign this document and return _____ ...;l __ copies to the issuing office . 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subjeet matter where fflasib/e.) 

Tax ID Number: 45-4482782 

DUNS Number: 078390708 

The purpose o f this modification is to make the clause changes as detailed in the 

attac hment. All other terms and c onditions remain un changed. 

Continued ... 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect . 

15A. NAME AND TITLE Of SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 
MORGAN N. SMITH 
PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER BELYNDA G · THOMPSON 

NSN 7540-01 -152-8070 
PreviOus edition unusable 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

1 / 1t/?.oi7 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

\ ·\1 .\1 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET DE-NAOOOl 94210091 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

CONSOLIDATED NUCLEAR SECURITY LLC 

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(A) (B) 

Payment: 
OR for Oak Ridge /OSTI 
U. S . Department of Energy 
Oak Ridge Off ice 
Oak Ridge Financial Service 
P.O . Box 60 1 7 
Oak Ridge TN 3783 1 

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 

Center 

QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE 

(C) (D) (E) 

OF 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4~) 
Sponsor.cl by GSA 
FAR 148 CFRl 53. 110 

2 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 

Page 1 

The purpose of this modification is to accomplish the following: 

• Replace Clause B-1 Contract Type and Value with the version that follows : 

B-1 CONTRACT TYPE AND VALUE 

This is a Performance Based Contract for the Management and Operation of DOE/NNSA facilities 

governed by FAR 17.6, DEAR 917.6 and DEAR Part 970. It is a Management and Operating (M&O) 

cost-reimbursement Contract with terms for a Fixed Fee, Performance Incentive Fee, and Cost 

Savings Incentive Fee for CUN 0001 and terms for a Fixed Fee and Incentive Fee for CUN 0002. 

The total estimated cost, excluding fee and Work for Others/Other Reimbursable Work related to NNSA 

work: 

Year Total Estimated Cost 
1 )1,775,166,000 
2 $1,814,749,907 
3 $2,021,030,633 
4 
5 
OPTION I 
6 
7 
OPTION II 
8 
~ 
OPTION Ill 
10 

[Table to be completed by the Government during the term of the Contract.] 

• Delete Clause G-5 Contractor Contact in its entirety and replace with the follow ing: 

G-5 CONTRACTOR CONTACT 

The Contractor shall identify to the Contracting Officer the point of contact who has the 

authority and is responsible for managing, administering, and negotiating changes to the terms 

and conditions of this Contract, as well as executing Contract modifications on behalf of the 

Contractor. 

Name: Morgan N. Smith 

Position : President & Chief Executive Officer 

Company: Consolidated Nuclear Security, LLC 

Address: Post Office Box 2009, Oak Ridge, TN 37831-8001 

Phone: (865) 241-1141 

E-mail: smithmn@yl2.doe.gov 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 

Page 2 

• Add the following new clause in Section H to fulfill the requirement in Section J, Appendix A, 
Chapter I - Statement of Work - 4.9 - Privacy Act System of Records to finalize a list of 

applicable records: 

H-13 PRIVACY ACT SYSTEMS OF RECORDS 

DOE System No. Title 

DOE-5 Former Contractor Emolovees 
DOE-31 Firearms Qualifications Records 

DOE-33 Personnel Medical Records 

DOE-35 Personnel Radiation Exposure 

DOE-38 Occupational and Industrial Accident Records 

DOE-43 Personnel Security Clearance Files 

DOE-45 Weapon Data Access Control System 

DOE-48 Security Education and/or Infraction Reports 

DOE-SO Human Reliability Program (HRP) 

DOE-51 Employee and Visitor Access Control System 

DOE-77 Physical Fitness Records 

The above list shall be revised from time to time by mutual agreement between the Contractor 
and the Contracting Officer as may be necessary to keep it current. Such changes need not be 
formally incorporated into the Contract, but shall have the same effect as if actually listed above 

for the purpose of satisfying the listing requirement contained in Paragraph (a)(l) of the 
Contract clause ent itled "Privacy Act ." 

• Correct the DEAR clause number for the clause in Section 1-2 DEAR CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY 

REFERENCE entitled Performance Improvement and Collaboration from 952.5203-2 to 
970.5203-2. 

• Correct the DEAR clause number for the clause in Section 1-2 DEAR CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY 
REFERENCE entitled Agreement Regarding Workplace Substance Abuse Programs at DOE Sites 

from 952.5223-3 to 970.5223-3. 

• Remove Alternate I from the clause in Section 1-2 entitled DEAR 970.5231-4 Preexisting 
Conditions. Alternate II below remains. 

1-2 970.5231-4 PREEXISTING CONDITIONS ALTERNATE II (DEC 2000) 

(a) The Department of Energy agrees to reimburse the Contractor, and the Contractor shall not 

be held responsible, for any liability (including without limitation, a claim involving strict or 

absolute liability and any civil fine or penalty), expense, or remediation cost, but limited to those 

of a civil nature, which may be incurred by, imposed on, or asserted against the Contractor 

arising out of any condition, act, or failure to act wh ich occurred before the Contractor assumed 

responsibility on July 1, 2014. To the extent the acts or omissions of the Contractor cause or 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 
Page 3 

add to any liability, expense or remediation cost resulting from conditions in existence prior to 

July 1, 2014, the Contractor shall be responsible in accordance with the terms and conditions of 

this contract. 

(b) The obligations of the Department of Energy under this clause are subject to the 

availability of appropriated funds. 

(c) The Contractor has the duty to inspect the facilities and sites and timely identify to the 

Contracting Officer those conditions which it believes could give rise to a liability, obligation, 

loss, damage, penalty, fine, claim, action, suit, cost, expense, or disbursement or areas of actual 

or potential noncompliance with the terms and conditions of this contract or applicable law or 

regulation . The Contractor has the responsibility to take corrective action, as directed by the 

Contracting Officer and as required elsewhere in this contract. 

Note: Paragraph (c) is Alternate II. 

(End of clause) 

• Correct the FAR clause number for the clause in Section 1-1 FAR CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY 
REFERENCE entitled Affirmative Action Compliance Requirements for Construct ion from 
52.225-25 to 52.222-27. 

• Replace Clause 1-9 FAR 52.225-9 Buy American Act - Construction Materials (Sep 2010) with the 
following version: 

1-9 FAR 52.225-9 Buy American-Construction Materials (May 2014) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause--

"Commercially available off-the-shelf (COTS) item" -

(1) Means any item of supply (including construction material) that is-

(i) A commercial item (as defined in paragraph (1) of the definition at FAR 2.101); 

(ii) Sold in substantial quantities in the commercial marketplace; and 

(iii) Offered to the Government, under a contract or subcontract at any tier, without 
modification, in the same form in which it is sold in the commercial marketplace; and 

(2) Does not include bulk cargo, as defined in 46 U.S.C. 40102(4), such as agricultural products 
and petroleum products. 

"Component" means an article, material, or supply incorporated directly into a construction material. 

"Construction material" means an article, material, or supply brought to the constru ~tion site by the 
Contractor or a subcontractor for incorporation into the build ing or work. The term also includes an item 
brought to the site preassembled from articles, materials, or supplies. However, emergency life safety 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 

Page 4 

systems, such as emergency lighting, fire alarm, and audio evacuation systems, that are discrete systems 
incorporated into a public building or work and that are produced as complete systems, are evaluated as 
a single and distinct construction material regardless of when or how the individual parts or components 

of those systems are delivered to the construction site. Materials purchased directly by the Government 
are supplies, not construction material. 

"Cost of components" means--

(1) For components purchased by the Contractor, the acquisition cost, including transportation 
costs to the place of incorporation into the construction material (whether or not such costs are 
paid to a domestic firm), and any applicable duty (whether or not a duty-free entry certificate is 

issued); or 

(2) For components manufactured by the Contractor, all costs associated with the manufacture 

of the component, including transportation costs as described in paragraph (1) of this definition, 
plus allocable overhead costs, but excluding profit . Cost of components does not include any 
costs associated with the manufacture of the construction material. 

" Domestic construction material" means -

(1) An unmanufactured construction material mined or produced in the United States; 

(2) A construction material manufactured in the United States, if-

(i) The cost of its components mined, produced, or manufactured in the United 
States exceeds SO percent of the cost of all its components. Components of foreign 
origin of the same class or kind for which nonavailability determinations have been 

made are treated as domestic; or 

(ii) The construction material is a COTS item. 

" Foreign construction material" means a construction material other than a domestic construction 

materia l. 

" Un ited States" means the SO States, the District of Columbia, and outlying areas. 

(b) Domestic preference. 

(1) This clause implements the 41 U.S.C. chapter 83, Buy American, by providing a preference for 
domestic construction material. In accordance with 41 U.S.C. 1907, the component test of the 
Buy American statute is waived for construction material that is a COTS item. (See FAR 
12.SOS(a)(2)). The Contractor shall use only domestic construction material in performing this 
contract, except as provided in paragraphs (b)(2) and (b)(3) of this clause. 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 
Page 5 

(2) This requirement does not apply to information technology that is a commercial item or to 
the construction materials or components listed by the Government as follows: None. 

(3) The Contracting Officer may add other foreign construction material to the list in paragraph 
(b)(2) of this clause if the Government determines that 

(i) The cost of domestic construction material would be unreasonable. The cost of a 
particular domestic construction material subject to the requirements of the Buy 
American statute is unreasonable when the cost of such material exceeds the cost of 
foreign material by more than 6 percent; 

(ii) The application of the restriction of the Buy American statute to a particular 
construction material would be impracticable or inconsistent with the public interest; or 

(iii) The construction material is not mined, produced, or manufactured in the 
United States in sufficient and reasonably available commercial quantities of a 
satisfactory quality. 

(c) Request for determination of inapplicability of the Buy American statute. 

(1) 

(i) Any Contractor request to use foreign construction material in accordance with 
paragraph (b)(3) of this clause shall include adequate information for Government 
evaluation of the request, including--

(A) A description of the foreign and domestic construction materials; 

(B) Unit of measure; 

(C) Quantity; 

(D) Price; 

(E) Time of delivery or availability; 

(F) Location of the construction project; 

(G) Name and address ofthe proposed supplier; and 

(H) A detailed justification of the reason for use of foreign 
construction materials cited in accordance with paragraph (b)(3) of this 
clause. 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 
Page 6 

(ii) request based on unreasonable cost shall include a reasonable survey of the 
market and a completed price comparison table in the format in paragraph (d) of this 
clause. 

(iii) The price of construction material shall include all delivery costs to the 
construction site and any applicable duty (whether or not a duty-free certificate may be 
issued). 

(iv) Any Contractor request for a determination submitted after contract award shall 
explain why the Contractor could not reasonably foresee the need for such 
determination and could not have requested the determination before contract award. 
If the Contractor does not submit a satisfactory explanation, the Contracting Officer 
need not make a determination. 

(2) If the Government determines after contract award that an exception to the Buy American 
statute applies and the Contracting Officer and the Contractor negotiate adequate 
consideration, the Contracting Officer will modify the contract to allow use of the foreign 
construction material. However, when the basis for the exception is the unreasonable price of a 
domestic construction material, adequate consideration is not less than the differential 
established in paragraph (b)(3)(i) of this clause. 

(3) Unless the Government determines that an exception to the Buy American statute applies, 
use of foreign construction material is noncom pliant with the Buy American statute. 

(d) Data. To permit evaluation of requests under paragraph (c) of this clause based on unreasonable 
cost, the Contractor shall include the following information and any applicable supporting data based on 
the survey of suppliers : 

Foreign and Domestic Construction Materials Price Comparison 

Construction material description Unit of measure Quantity Price (dollars) * 
Item 1 

Foreign construction material 

Domestic construction material 

ltem2 

Foreign construction material 

Domestic construction material 

[List name, address, telephone number, and contact for suppliers surveyed. Attach copy of response; if 
oral, attach summary.] 

[Include other applicable supporting information.] 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 

Page 7 

[*Include all delivery costs to the construction site and any applicable duty (whether or not a duty-free 
entry certificate is issued).] 

(End of Clause) 

• Replace Clause 1-26 DEAR 970.5244-1 CONTRACTOR PURCHASING SYSTEM (AUG 2009) (NNSA 
CLASS DEVIATION OCT 2011) with the following: 

1-26 DEAR 970.5244-1 CONTRACTOR PURCHASING SYSTEM (JAN 2013) (NNSA CLASS DEVIATION 
MAY 2016) 

(a) General. The Contractor shall develop, implement, and maintain formal policies, practices, and 
procedures to be used in the award of subcontracts consistent with this clause and 48 CFR 
subpart 970.44. The Contractor's purchasing system and methods shall be fully documented, 
consistently applied, and acceptable to the Department of Energy (DOE) in accordance with 48 
CFR 970.4401-1. The Contractor shall maintain file documentation which is appropriate to the 
value of the purchase and is adequate to establish the propriety of the transaction and the price 
paid. The Contractor's purchasing performance will be evaluated against such performance 
criteria and measures as may be set forth elsewhere in this contract. DOE reserves the right at 
any time to require that the Contractor submit for approval any or all purchases under this 
contract. The Contractor shall not purchase any item or service, the purchase of which is 
expressly prohibited by the written direction of DOE, and shall use such special and directed 
sources as may be expressly required by the DOE Contracting Officer. DOE will conduct periodic 
appraisals of the Contractor's management of all facets of the purchasing function, including the 
Contractor's compliance with its approved system and methods. Such appraisals will be 
performed through the conduct of Contractor Purchasing System Reviews in accordance with 48 
CFR subpart 44.3, or, when approved by the Contracting Officer, through the Contractor's 
participation in the conduct ofthe Balanced Scorecard performance measurement and 
performance management system. The Contractor's approved purchasing system and methods 
shall include the requirements set forth in paragraphs (b) through (y) of this clause. 

(b) Acquisition of utility services. Utility services shall be acquired in accordance with the 
requirements of 48 CFR subpart 970.41. 

(c) Acquisition of Real Property. Real property shall be acquired in accordance with 48 CFR subpart 
917.74. 

(d) Advance Notice of Proposed Subcontract Awards. Advance notice shall be provided in 
accordance with 48 CFR 970.4401-3. 

( e) Audit of Subcontractors. 

(1) The Contractor shall provide for-

(i) Periodic post-award audit of cost-reimbursement subcontractors at all tiers; and 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 
Page 8 

(ii) Audits, where necessary, to provide a valid basis for pre-award or cost or price ana lysis. 

(2) Responsibility for determining the costs allowable under each cost-reimbursement 
subcontract remains with the contractor or next higher-tier subcontractor. The Contractor 
shall provide, in appropriate cases, for the timely involvement of the Contractor and the DOE 
Contracting Officer in resolution of subcontract cost allowability. 

(3) Where audits of subcontractors at any tier are required, arrangements may be made to have 
the cognizant Federal agency perform the audit of the subcontract. These arrangements shall 
be made administratively between DOE and the other agency involved and shall provide for 
the cognizant agency to audit in an appropriate manner in light of the magnitude and nature 
of the subcontract. In no case, however, shall these arrangements preclude determination by 
the DOE Contracting Officer of the allowability or unallowability of subcontractor costs 
claimed for reimbursement by the Contractor. 

(4) Allowable costs for cost reimbursable subcontracts are to be determined in accordance with 
the cost principles of 48 CFR part 31, appropriate for the type of organization to which the 
subcontract is to be awarded, as supplemented by 48 CFR part 931. Allowable costs in the 
purchase or transfer from contractor-affiliated sources shall be determined in accordance with 
48 CFR 970.4402-3 and 48 CFR 31.205-26(e). 

(f) Bonds and Insurance. 

(1) The Contractor shall require performance bonds in penal amounts as set forth in 48 CFR 
28.102-2(a) for all fixed-priced and unit-priced construction subcontracts in excess of 
$150,000. The Contractor shall consider the use of performance bonds in fixed -price non­
construction subcontracts, where appropriate. 

(2) For fixed-price, unit-priced and cost reimbursement construction subcontracts in excess of 
$100,000, a payment bond shall be obtained on Standard Form 25A modified to name the 
Contractor as well as the United States of America as obligees. The penal amounts shall be 
determined in accordance with 48 CFR 28.102-2(b) . 

(3) For fixed-price, unit-priced and cost-reimbursement construction subcontracts greater than 
$35,000, but not greater than $150,000, the Contractor shall select two or more of the 
payment protections at 48 CFR 28.102-l(b), giving particular consideration to the inclusion of 
an irrevocable letter of credit as one of the selected alternatives. 

(4) A subcontractor may have more than one acceptable surety in both construction and other 
subcontracts, provided that in no case will the liability of any one surety exceed the maximum 
penal sum for which it is qualified for any one obl igation. For subcontracts other than 
construction, a co-surety (two or more sureties together) may reinsure amounts in excess of 
their individual capacity, with each surety having the required underwriting capacity that 
appears on the list of acceptable corporate sureties. 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 
Page 9 

(g) Buy American. The Contractor shall comply with the provisions of the Buy American Aet-as 
reflected in 48 CFR 52.225-1 and 48 CFR 52.225-9. The Contractor shall forward determinations 
of non-availability of individual items to the DOE Contracting Officer for approval. Items in 
excess of $500,000 require the prior concurrence of the Head of Contracting Activity. If, 
however, the Contractor has an approved purchasing system, the Head of the Contracting 
Activity may authorize the Contractor to make determinations of non-availability for individual 
items valued at $500,000 or less. 

(h) Construction and Architect-Engineer Subcontracts . 

(1) Independent Estimates. A detailed, independent estimate of costs shall be prepared for all 
construction work to be subcontracted. 

(2) Specifications. Specifications for construction shall be prepared in accordance with the DOE 
publication entitled "General Design Criteria Manual." 

(3) Prevention of Conflict of Interest. 

(i) The Contractor shall not award a subcontract for construction to the architect-engineer 
firm or an affiliate that prepared the design. This prohibition does not preclude the 
award of a "turnkey" subcontract so long as the subcontractor assumes all liability for 
defects in design and construction and consequential damages. 

(ii) The Contractor shall not award both a cost-reimbursement subcontract and a fixed­
price subcontract for construction or architect-engineer services or any combination 
thereof to the same firm where those subcontracts will be performed at the same site. 

(iii) The Contractor shall not employ the construction subcontractor or an affiliate to inspect 
the firm's work. The contractor shall assure that the working relationships of the 
construction subcontractor and the subcontractor inspecting its work and the authority 
of the inspector are clearly defined. 

(i) Contractor-Affiliated Sources. Equipment, materials, supplies, or services from a 
contractor-affiliated source shall be purchased or transferred in accordance with 48 CFR 
970.4402-3. 

(j) Contractor-Subcontractor Relationship. The obligations of the Contractor under paragraph (a) of 
this clause, including the development of the purchasing system and methods, and purchases 
made pursuant thereto, shall not relieve the Contractor of any obligation under this contract 
(including, among other things, the obligation to properly supervise, administer, and coordinate 
the work of subcontractors). Subcontracts shall be in the name of the Contractor, and shall not 
bind or purport to bind the Government. 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 
Page 10 

(k) Government Property. The Contractor shall establish and maintain a property management 
system that complies with criteria in 48 CFR 970.5245-1, Property, and 48 CFR 52.245-1, 
Government Property. 

(I) Indemnification. Except for Price-Anderson Nuclear Hazards Indemnity, no subcontractor may 
be indemnified except with the prior approval of the Senior Procurement Executive. 

(m) Leasing of Motor Vehicles. Contractors shall comply with 48 CFR subpart 8.11 and 48 CFR 
subpart 908.11. 

(n) [Reserved] 

(o) Management, Acquisition and Use of Information Resources. Requirements for automatic data 
processing resources and telecommunications facilities, services, and equipment, shall be 
reviewed and approved in accordance with applicable DOE Orders and regulations regarding 
information resources. 

(p) Priorities, Allocations and Allotments. Priorities, allocations and allotments shall be extended to 
appropriate subcontracts in accordance with the clause or clauses of this contract dealing with 
priorities and allocations. 

(q) Purchase of Special Items. Purchase of the following items shall be in accordance with the 
following provisions of 48 CFR subpart 8.5, 48 CFR subpart 908.71, Federal Management 
Regulation 41 CFR part 102, and the Federal Property Management Regulation 41 CFR chapter 
101: 

(1) Motor vehicles-48 CFR 908.7101 

(2) Aircraft-48 CFR 908.7102 

(3) Security Cabinets-48 CFR 908.7106 

(4) Alcohol-48 CFR 908.7107 

(5) Helium-48 CFR subpart 8.5 

(6) Fuels and packaged petroleum products-48 CFR 908.7109 

(7) Coal-48 CFR 908.7110 

(8) Arms and Ammunition-48 CFR 908.7111 

(9) Heavy Water-48 CFR 908.7121(a) 

(10) Precious Metals-48 CFR 908.7121(b) 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 
Page 11 

(11) Lithium-48 CFR 908.7121(c) 

(12) Products and services of the blind and severely handicapped-41CFR101-26.701 

(13) Products made in Federal penal and correctional institutions-41CFR101-26.702. 

(r) Purchase versus Lease Determinations. Contractors shall determine whether required 
equipment and property should be purchased or leased, and establish appropriate thresholds 
for application of lease versus purchase determinations. Such determinations shall be made-

(1) At time of original acquisition; 

(2) When lease renewals are being considered; and 

(3) At other times as circumstances warrant. 

(s) Quality Assurance. Contractors shall provide no less protection for the Government in its 
subcontracts than is provided in the prime contract. 

(t) Seto ff of Assigned Subcontractor Proceeds. Where a subcontractor has been permitted to assign 
payments to a financial institution, the assignment shall treat any right of setoff in accordance 
with 48 CFR 932.803. 

(u ) Strategic and Critical Materials. The Contractor may use strategic and critical materials in the 
National Defense Stockpile. 

(v) Termination. When subcontracts are terminated as a result of the termination of all or a portion 
of this contract, the Contractor shall settle with subcontractors in conformity with the policies 
and principles relating to settlement of prime contracts in 48 CFR subparts 49.1, 49.2 and 49.3. 
When subcontracts are terminated for reasons other than termination of this contract, the 
Contractor shall settle such subcontracts in general conformity with the policies and principles in 
48 CFR subparts 49.1, 49.2, 49.3 and 49.4. Each such termination shall be documented and 
consistent with the terms of this contract. Terminations which require approval by the 
Government shall be supported by accounting data and other information as may be directed by 
the Contracting Officer. 

(w) Unclassified Controlled Nuclear Information. Subcontracts involving unclassified uncontrolled 
nuclear information shall be treated in accordance with 10 CFR part 1017. 

(x) Subcontract Flowdown Requirements. In addition to terms and conditions that are included in 
the prime contract which direct application of such terms and conditions in appropriate 
subcontracts, the Contractor shall include the following clauses in subcontracts, as applicable: 

(1) Construction Wage Rate Requirements (formerly known as the Davis-Bacon Act) clauses 
prescribed in 48 CFR 22.407. 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 

Page 12 

(2) Foreign Travel clause prescribed in 48 CFR 952.247-70. 

(3) Counterintelligence clause prescribed in 48 CFR 970.0404-4(a) . 

(4) Service Contract Labor Standards clauses prescribed in 48 CFR 22.1006. 

(5) State and local taxes clause prescribed in 48 CFR 970.2904-1. 

(6) Cost or pricing data clauses prescribed in 48 CFR 970.1504-3-l(b). 

(7) Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers clause prescribed in 48 CFR 22.1207. 

(8) Service Contract Reporting clause prescribed in 48 CFR 4.1705. 

(9) Minimum Wages under Executive Order 13658 clause prescribed in 48 CFR 22.1906. 

(10) Rights to Proposal Data (Technical) clause prescribed in 48 CFR 27.409(/). 

f 11) Contracts for Materials, Supplies, Articles, and Equipment Exceeding $15,000 (formerly known 
as the Walsh-Healy Public Contracts Act) clause prescribed in 48 CFR 22.610. 

(12} Patent Indemnity clause prescribed in 48 CFR 27.201-2(c). 

(y) Legal Services. Contractor purchases of litigation and other legal services are subject to the 
requirements in 10 CFR part 719 and the requirements of this clause. 

(End of clause) 

• Replace Clause 1-14 DEAR 952.250-70 NUCLEAR HAZARDS INDEMNITY AGREEMENT (JUN 1996) 
with the following: 

1-14 DEAR 952.250-70 NUCLEAR HAZARDS INDEMNITY AGREEMENT (AUG 2016) 

(a) Authority. This clause is incorporated into this contract pursuant to the authority contained in 
subsection 170d. of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (hereinafter called the Act.) 

(b) Definitions. The definitions set out in the Act shall apply to this clause. 

(c) Financial protection. Except as hereafter permitted or required in writing by DOE, the Contractor will 
not be required to provide or maintain, and will not provide or maintain at Government expense, any 
form of financial protection to cover public liability, as described in paragraph (d)(2) below. DOE may, 
however, at any time require in writing that the Contractor provide and maintain financial protection of 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 
Page 13 

such a type and in such amount as DOE shall determine to be appropriate to cover such public liability, 
provided that the costs of such financial protection are reimbursed to the Contractor by DOE. 

(d){l) Indemnification. To the extent that the Contractor and other persons indemnified are not 
compensated by any financial protection permitted or required by DOE, DOE will indemnify the 
Contractor and other persons indemnified against (i) claims for public liability as described in 
subparagraph (d){2) of this clause; and (ii) such legal costs of the Contractor and other persons 
indemnified as are approved by DOE, provided that DOE's liability, including such legal costs, shall not 
exceed the amount set forth in section 170e.(l){B) of the Act in the aggregate for each nuclear incident 
or precautionary evacuation occurring within the United States or $500 million in the aggregate for each 
nuclear incident occurring outside the United States, irrespective of the number of persons indemnified 
in connection with this contract. 

(2) The public liability referred to in subparagraph (d){l) of this clause is public liability as defined in the 
Act which (i) arises out of or in connection with the activities under this contract, including 
transportation; and (ii) arises out of or results from a nuclear incident or precautionary evacuation, as 
those terms are defined in the Act. 

(e)(l) Waiver of defenses. In the event of a nuclear incident, as defined in the Act, arising out of nuclear 
waste activities, as defined in the Act, the Contractor, on behalf of itself and other persons indemnified, 
agrees to waive any issue or defense as to charitable or governmental immunity. 

(2) In the event of an extraordinary nuclear occurrence which-

(i) Arises out of, results from, or occurs in the course of the construction, possession, or operation of a 
production or utilization facility; or 

(ii) Arises out of, results from, or occurs in the course oftransportation of source material, by-product 
material, or special nuclear material to or from a production or utilization facility; or 

(iii) Arises out of or results from the possession, operation, or use by the Contractor or a subcontractor 
of a device utilizing special nuclear material or by-product material, during the course of the contract 
activity; or 

(iv) Arises out of, results from, or occurs in the course of nuclear waste activities, the Contractor, on 
behalf of itself and other persons indemnified, agrees to waive-

(A) Any issue or defense as to the conduct of the claimant (including the conduct of persons through 
whom the claimant derives its cause of action) or fault of persons indemnified, including, but not limited 
to-

(1) Negligence; 

(2) Contributory negligence; 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 

Page 14 

(3) Assumption of risk; or 

(4) Unforeseeable intervening causes, whether involving the conduct of a third person or an act of God; 

(B) Any issue or defense as to charitable or governmental immunity; and 

(C) Any issue or defense based on any statute of limitations, if suit is instituted within 3 years from the 
date on which the claimant first knew, or reasonably could have known, of his injury or change and the 
cause thereof. The waiver of any such issue or defense shall be effective regardless of whether such 
issue or defense may otherwise be deemed jurisdictional or relating to an element in the cause of 
action. The waiver shall be judicially enforceable in accordance with its terms by the claimant against 
the person indemnified. 

(v) The term extraordinary nuclear occurrence means an event which DOE has determined to be an 
extraordinary nuclear occurrence as defined in the Act. A determination of whether or not there has 
been an extraordinary nuclear occurrence will be made in accordance with the procedures in 10 CFR 
part 840. 

(vi) For the purposes of that determination, offsite as that term is used in 10 CFR part 840 means away 
from "the contract location" which phrase means any DOE facility, installation, or site at which 
contractual activity under this contract is being carried on, and any contractor-owned or controlled 
facility, installation, or site at which the Contractor is engaged in the performance of contractual activity 
under this contract. 

(3) The waivers set forth above-

(i) Shall be effective regardless of whether such issue or defense may otherwise be deemed 
jurisdictional or relating to an element in the cause of action; 

(ii) ~hall be judicially enforceable in accordance with its terms by the claimant against the person 
indemnified; 

(iii) Shall not preclude a defense based upon a failure to take reasonab le steps to mitigate damages; 

(iv) Shall not apply to injury or damage to a claimant or to a claimant's property which is intentionally 
sustained by the claimant or which results from a nuclear incident intentionally and wrongfully caused 
by the claimant; 

(v) Shall not apply to injury to a claimant who is employed at the site of and in connection with the 
activity where the extraordinary nuclear occurrence takes place, if benefits therefor are either payable 
or required to be provided under any workmen's compensation or occupational disease law; 

(vi) Shall not apply to any claim resulting from a nuclear incident occurring outside the United States; 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 
Page 15 

(vii) Shall be effective only with respect to those obligations set forth in this clause and in insurance 
policies, contracts or other proof of financial protection; and 

(viii) Shall not apply to, or prejud ice the prosecution or defense of, any claim or portion of claim which is 
not within the protection afforded under (A) the limit of liability provisions under subsection 170e. of 
the Act, and (B) the terms of this agreement and the terms of insurance policies, contracts, or other 
proof of financial protection. 

(f) Notification and litigation of claims. The Contractor shall give immediate written notice to DOE of any 
known action or claim filed or made against the Contractor or other person indemnified for public 
liability as defined in paragraph (d)(2) . Except as otherwise directed by DOE, the Contractor shall furnish 
promptly to DOE, copies of all pertinent papers received by the Contractor or filed with respect to such 
actions or claims . DOE shall have the right to, and may collaborate with, the Contractor and any other 
person indemnified in the settlement or defense of any action or claim and shall have the right to (1) 
require the prior approval of DOE for the payment of any claim that DOE may be required to indemnify 
hereunder; and (2) appear through the Attorney General on behalf of the Contractor or other person 
indemnified in any action brought upon any claim that DOE may be required to indemnify hereunder, 
take charge of such action, and settle or defend any such action . If the settlement or defense of any such 
action or claim is undertaken by DOE, the Contractor or other person indemnified shall furnish all 
reasonable assistance in effecting a settlement or asserting a defense. 

(g) Continuity of DOE obligations. The obligations of DOE under this clause shall not be affected by any 
failure on the part of the Contractor to fulfill its obligation under this contract and shall be unaffected by 
the death, disability, or termination of existence of the Contractor, or by the completion, termination or 
expiration of this contract. 

(h) Effect of other clauses. The provisions of this clause shall not be limited in any way by, and shall be 
interpreted without reference to, any other clause of this contract, including the clause entitled Contract 
Disputes, provided, however, that this clause shall be subject to the clauses entitled Covenant Against 
Contingent Fees, and Accounts, records, and inspection, and any provisions that are later added to this 
contract as required by applicable Federal law, including statutes, executive orders and regulations, to 
be included in Nuclear Hazards Indemnity Agreements. 

(i) Civil penalties. The Contractor and its subcontractors and suppliers who are indemnified under the 
provisions of this clause are subject to civil penalties, pursuant to 234A of the Act, for violations of 
applicable DOE nuclear-safety related rules, regulations, or orders . 

(j) Criminal penalties. Any individual director, officer, or employee of the Contractor or of its 
subcontractors and suppliers who are indemnified under the provisions of this clause are subject to 
criminal penalties, pursuant to 223(c) of the Act, for knowing and willful violation of the Atomic Energy 
Act of 1954, as amended, and applicable DOE nuclear safety-related rules, regulations or orders which 
vio lation results in, or, if undetected, would have resulted in a nuclear incident. 

(k) Inclusion in subcontracts. The Contractor shall insert th is clause in any subcontract wh ich may involve 
the risk of public liability, as that term is defined in the Act and further described in paragraph (d)(2) 



Contract No. DE-NA0001942 
Modification 0091 

Page 16 

above. However, this clause shall not be included in subcontracts in which the subcontractor is subject 
to Nuclear Regulatory Commiss ion (NRC) financial protection requirements under section 170b. of the 
Act or NRC agreements of indemnification under section 170c. or k. of the Act for the activities under 
the subcontract. 

(End of clause) 

• Update Section J, Appendix J, Key Personnel to remove Mike Pratt, Project Director, under CLIN 
0002. 

(End of Modification) 




